Exhibit B

Fee Schedules - Effective July 1, 2026
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

SURVEYOR FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
PLANNING SURVEYOR TOTAL BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR

DESCRIPTION OF FEE uniT® (YESNO) FEE BUILDING FEE| FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE COST _ |RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE" STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
Review Fees
Monument Verification

First 4 Monuments Each Yes $1,383 $1,384 100% $1,383|R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Each Additional Monument Each Yes $183 $183 100% $183|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Record of Survey Billable Yes $1,299 $1,300 100% $1,299|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-161/ 8766.5
Easement Dedication Review Billable Yes $1,902 $1,903 100% $1,902|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Easement Dedication with LDE Review Billable Yes $976 $1,902 $2,879 100% $2,878|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
City Annexations Billable Yes $3,459 $3,460 100% $3,459|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Miscellaneous Fees
Tract / Parcel Map Number - Issue Number Each Yes $225 $226 100% $225|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Corner Record - Submittal & Filing™ Each No $15 $612 2% $15|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / 8773.2
Certificate of Correction - Submittal & Recording® Each No $15 $459 3% $15|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Street Name Change Billable Yes $2,937 $2,938 100% $2,937|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Surveyor's Office Hourly Rate Per Hour No $345 $346 100% $345
Information Technology fees % of Application N/A 3% N/A 3%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Scanning Fees Each plan sheet No $2 N/A $2|R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Footnotes:

*Due to rounding, the Proposed Fee and Department Cost may deviate from the calculated Cost Recovery Percentage. All Proposed Fees were rounded down to the nearest dollar.

(1) California Business and Professions Code Section 8773.2 states that filing fees shall not exceed the fee for recording a single-page document.
(2) California Government Code Section 27361 states that recording fees must comply with the general recording fees set by the County.
(3) For services that are billable, a minimum non-refundable fee will be charged at the time of intake/commencement.

When the fee has been exhausted to cover County costs, the owner/applicant will need to pay additional fees to cover costs incurred by the County to complete the service.

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

BUILDING FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
(YESINO) PLANNING SURVEYOR . TOTAL
DESCRIPTION OF FEE UNIT FEE BUILDING FEE| FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE COST _ |RECOVERY %) MINIMUM FEE
Building Permit (Planning) Review!"®
Demolition Permit (Historic) Each Yes $348 $348 100% $348
Minor Building Permits - Fences, Signs, Emergency/Back-up Generators Each Yes $951 $952 100% $951
Residential/Agricultural (No UP/ASA)"®
Less Than 500 Square Feet Each Yes $1,427 $1,428 100% $1,427
500 Square Feet or More Each Yes $2,808 $2,809 100% $2,808
Non-Residential/Residential - With DR, Historic or n1 zone!"®
Less Than 500 Square Feet Each Yes $1,673 $1,674 100% $1,673
500 Square Feet or More Each Yes $2,772 $2,772 100% $2,772
Building Permit — Resubmittal Fee Each No $317 $317 100% $317
General Plan Maintenance
Comprehensive Planning Fee % of Permit Valuatiol No 0.205% 0.205% 100% 0.205%
Solar Energy Systems
Renewable Energy Systems - Photovoltaic (Residential
Photovoltaic System Up to 15 kW Base Fee No $450 $680 66% $450
For Each Additional kW above 15 kW Each No $15 $15
Renewable Energy Systems - Photovoltaic (Commercial
Photovoltaic System Up to 51kW Base Fee No $1,000 $2,856 35% $1,000
For Each Additional kW between 51 kW - 250 kW Each No $7 $7
For Each Additional kW above 250 kW Each No $5 $5
Renewable Energy Systems - Thermal (Residential
Thermal System up to 10 kW Base Fee No $450 $680 66% $450
For Each Additional kW above 10 kW Each No $15 $15
Renewable Energy Systems - Thermal (Commercial
Thermal System up to 30 kW Base Fee No $1,000 $2,856 35% $1,000
For Each Additional kW between 30 kW - 260 kW Each No $7 $7
For Each Additional kW above 260 kW Each No $5 $5

R. No.: BOS 2018-34
R. No.: BOS 2018-34

R. No.: BOS 2018-34
R. No.: BOS 2018-34

R. No.: BOS 2018-34
R. No.: BOS 2018-34
R. No.: BOS 2018-34

R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Government Code 66015
Government Code 66015

Government Code 66015
Government Code 66015
Government Code 66015

Government Code 66015
Government Code 66015

Government Code 66015
Government Code 66015
Government Code 66016

Footnotes:

*Due to rounding, the Proposed Fee and Department Cost may deviate from the calculated Cost Recovery Percentage. All Proposed Fees were rounded down to the nearest dollar.
(1) Fees from Fire Marshal’s Office (FMO) may apply as per FMO Fee Schedule.

(2) Fees from Department of Environmental Health (DEH) may apply as per DEH Fee Schedule.

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

FIRE MARSHAL FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
(YESINO) PLANNING SURVEYOR . TOTAL N BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
DESCRIPTION OF FEE UNIT FEE BUILDING FEE FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE cosT RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
Construction Permits
Residential Systems
Residential Sprinkler Permit (Single and Two-Family Residences) Each Yes $2,369 $2,370 100% $2,369|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Residential Minor System Modifications (Single and Two-Family Residences) Each Yes $1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Modular Home Residential Sprinkler Permit Each Yes $1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Residential Water System Permit Each Yes $1,382 $1,382 100% $1,382|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Automatic Sprinkler Systems
New System 1 Hy ic C. ion)
First 50 Heads Base Yes $1,974 $1,975 100% $1,974|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Group of up to 50 Heads Each Add 50 heads Yes $394 $395 100% $394|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Tenant Improvement / Relocation (without Hydraulic Calculations)
First 20 Heads Base Yes $1,974 $1,975 100% $1,974(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Group of up to 10 Heads Each Add 10 heads Yes $65 $66 99% $65|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Hydraulic Calculation Each Yes $197 $197 100% $197|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Automatic Extinguishing Systems
Hood and Duct Per System Yes $1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Clean Agent Per System Yes $2,764 $2,765 100% $2,764|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Spray Booth Per System Yes $1,974 $1,975 100% $1,974(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Standpipe Systems
First 20 Outlets Base Yes $2,567 $2,567 100% $2,567|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Group of up to 10 Outlets Each Yes $394 $395 100% $394|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Fire Alarm and Dedicated Function Systems
Existing System
First 10 Devices / Appliances Base Yes $1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Group of up to 25 Devices / Appliances Each Yes $592 $592 100% $592|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Panel Replacement Per Device Yes $197 $197 100% $197 New Fee
New Systems
First 10 Devices / Appliances Base Yes $1,579 $1,580 100% $1,579(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Group of up to 25 Devices / Appliances Each Yes $987 $987 100% $987|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Fire Pump
Fire Pump Per Pump Yes $2,764 $2,765 100% $2,764|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Underground Fire Service Main
First 5 Appurtenances Base Yes $2,172 $2,172 100% $2,172|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Group of up to 5 Appurtenances Each Add 5 Yes $592 $592 100% $592|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Fuel Tanks Installation
Fuel Tank Installation Permit Per Tank Yes $1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Generator with Fuel Tank Each Yes $1,974 $1,975 100% $1,974|New Fee
Manual Dispensing Each Yes $1,974 $1,975 100% $1,974|New Fee
General Construction Fees
Construction Site Safety Plan Each Yes $1,579 $1,580 100% $1,579|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Revision To Fire Permit Hourly Yes $394 $395 100% $394|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Re-Activation Fee Each No 1/2 current fee NA NA 1/2 current fee  |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / CFC 105.3.1
Special Event Permits
Special Event Permits
Base (4 Hours) - up to One Tent Each Yes $1,579 $1,580 100% $1,579|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Tent or Canopy Each Yes $98 $99 99% $98(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Additional Hour Per Hour Yes $394 $395 100% $394|New Fee
Tent or Canopy Permit
Single and Two-Family Residences Each Yes $789 $790 100% $789|New Fee
Fireworks Permit Each Yes $1,579 $1,580 100% $1,579|R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

FIRE MARSHAL FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027

(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY
FEE (3%)
APPLIES
(YESINO) PLANNING
DESCRIPTION OF FEE UNIT FEE BUILDING FEE
Fire Marshal Fee Schedule for Building Permit Review
Project Valuation
$1 -$10,000 Base Yes
$10,001 - $39,000
First $10,000 Base Yes
Each Additional $1,000 Each Add $1,000 Yes
$39,001 - $49,000
First $39,000 Base Yes
Each Additional $1,000 Each Add $1,000 Yes
$49,001 - $99,000
First $49,000 Base Yes
Each Additional $1,000 Each Add $1,000 Yes
$99,001 - $490,000
First $99,000 Base Yes
Each Additional $10,000 Each Add $10,000 Yes
$490,001 - $1,000,000
First $490,000 Base Yes
Each Additional $10,000 Each Add $10,000 Yes
Over $1,000,000
First $1,000,000 Base Yes
Each Additional $10,000 Each Add $10,000 Yes
State Licensed Care Facility Fire Clearance Inspection
State Licensed Care Fa Fire Clearance (Pre-Inspection
Facilities up to 25 Clients or Patients Each No
Facilities over 25 Clients or Patients Each No
State Licensed Care Facility Fire Clearance (Final Inspection) Each No
Miscellaneous Fees
Alternate Means Of Protection Plan Review
ADU Each Yes
All Other - Base (4 Hours) Each Yes
Each Additional Hour Per Hour Yes
Re-Inspection Fee
Base (3 Hours) Each No
Each Additional Hour Per Hour No
Inspections outside normal business hours
Base (Minimum 3 Hours) Minimum No
Each Additional Hour Per Hour No
Research/Consulting Per Hour No
Fire Marshal Office Hourly Rate Per Hour No
Information Technology fees % of Application N/A
Scanning Fees Each plan sheet No

DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
SURVEYOR TOTAL BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE COsT RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
$1,974.78 $1,974.78 100% $1,974.78|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$1,974.78 $1,974.78 100% $1,974.78|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$6.81 $6.81 100% $6.81(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$2,172.26 $2,172.26 100% $2,172.26|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$19.75 $19.75 100% $19.75|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$2,369.74 $2,369.74 100% $2,369.74|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$3.95 $3.95 100% $3.95(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$2,567.21 $2,567.21 100% $2,567.21|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$35.35 $35.35 100% $35.35|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$3,949.56 $3,949.56 100% $3,949.56|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$15.49 $15.49 100% $15.49(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$4,739.47 $4,739.47 100% $4,739.47|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$7.74 $7.74 100% $7.74|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / CFC 1.11.4.4
$1,579 $1,580 100% $1,579(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / CFC 1.11.4.4
$603 $603 100% $603|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / CFC 1.11.4.5
R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$789 $790 100% $789|New Fee
$1,579 $1,580 100% $1,579(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$394 $395 100% $394|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$394 $395 100% $394 New Fee
$1,184 $1,185 100% $1,184(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$394 $395 100% $394|New Fee
$394 $395 100% $394New Fee
$394 $395 100% $394(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / CFC 107.2
3% N/A 3%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
$2 N/A $2|R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Footnotes:

*Due to rounding, the Proposed Fee and Department Cost may deviate from the calculated Cost Recovery Percentage. All Proposed Fees were rounded down to the nearest dollar.

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES CODE DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT TOTAL BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR

(YESINO) o N
DESCRIPTION OF FEE UNIT FEE BUILDING FEE| FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE CosT RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
Fees

100% of Permit

Building Permit Violation” Per Occurence No Fee R. No.: BOS-2016-115 / Sec. A37, A38
Land Use Violation'" Per Occurence No $686 $1,330 $2,016 100% $2,016|R. No.: BOS-2016-115 / Sec. A37, §5.80.090
Grading Violation - Investigation" Each No $343 $4,812 $1,330 $6,485 100% $6,485|R. No.: BOS-2016-115 / Sec. C12-532
Building or Zoning Violation - Expungement Each No $180 $499 36% $180
Inspections Per Hour No $332 $332 100% $332|R. No.: BOS-2016-115
Inspections Outside Normal Business Hours Per Hour No $366 $366 100% $366|R. No.: BOS-2016-115

Footnotes:
*Due to rounding, the Proposed Fee and Department Cost may deviate from the calculated Cost Recovery Percentage. All Proposed Fees were rounded down to the nearest dollar.
(1) A reduction in the permit compliance fee may be offered by the Department as an incentive to promptly abate the violation.

If offered, a 50% reduction in the compliance fee will be granted if a complete permit application is filed within the time frame specified in the offer.

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
PLANNING SURVEYOR TOTAL BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
DESCRIPTION OF FEE uNIT? (YESINO) FEE BUILDING FEE FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE COST RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE~ STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
Agricultural Building Exemption“’ Each Yes $1,853 $294 $2,148 100% $2,147 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C3-4 (a) C105.2
Bingo/Bingo Renewal Each No $50 $741 7% $50 |CA PEN 326.5
Circus or Entertainment Event License” Each Yes $3,769 $196 $3,966 100% $3,965 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. B3-92
Fortunetelling License® Each Yes $1,535 $1,184 $2,720 100% $2,719 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. B9-3
Outdoor Amplified Sound Permit Each Yes $3,769 $196 $3,966 100% $3,965 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. B3-168
Public Dance License (Class A&B)®* Each Yes $1,535 $1,184 $2,720 100% $2,719 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. B3-37
Temporary Off-Road Motor Vehicle Recreational Use Billable Yes $4,608 $196 $4,805 100% $4,804 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. B12-93
All Other Permits or Licenses! Each Yes $1,535 $1,184 $2,720 100% $2,719 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
[appeats
Single-Family Residence Each No $2,101 $4,202 50% $2,101 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-815
Abandoned and Inoperative Vehicle (Appeals to the Director) Each No $475 $952 50% $475 [Sec. B12-182 / New Fee
Tree Removal Each No $559 $2,238 25% $559 [Sec. C12-815 / New Fee
All Other Appeals to Planning Commission (Including Zoning Interpretation) Each No $3,340 $6,682 50% $3,340 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-815
Fire Safe Regulation Exception Determination Each No $1,610 $3,220 50% $1,610 [R. No.: BOS 2021-133 / Ord. #NS-1100.134
[architecture and Site Approval asm |
Single-Family and Two-Family Residences®® Billable Yes $5,077 $789 $1,139 $7,006 100% $7,005 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 2.30.020
Signs Each Yes $1,505 $3,010 50% $1,505 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 4.40
All ASA Except as Indicated Above®® Billable Yes $7,886 $789 $1,627 $10,303 100% $10,302 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34/ § 5.40
Administrative Architecture and Site Approval (ASX)"*
Administrative Review for Minor Projects Billable Yes $6,020 $6,020 100% $6,020 |[New Fee
Wireless Telecomm Facilities Billable Yes $3,010 $3,010 100% $3,010 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 4.10
|Building Site Approval Verification Billable Yes $282 $282 100% $282 [New Fee
Rural
Outside Urban Service Area, Less Than 30% Slope®™*) Billable Yes $7,636 $789 $4,231 $12,657 100% $12,656 [Sec. C12-319, C12-335, C12-350.3, C12-335 / New Fee
Outside Urban Service Area, 30% or Greater Slope®®® Billable Yes $12,131 $789 $5,858 $18,780 100% $18,778 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Pre-application for Outside Urban Service Area, 30% or Greater Slope
(Mandatory)® Each No $3,165 $789 $650 $4,606 100% $4,604 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Urban
Inside Urban Service Area®® Billable Yes $5,751 $394 $2,278 $8,425 100% $8,423 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-350.3(a), C12-335
Design Review - No Hearing Billable Yes $3,079 $732 $3,812 100% $3,811 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.20.030
Design Review - ZA Hearing Billable Yes $7,357 $789 $732 $8,880 100% $8,878 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.20.030
Design Review - Planning Commission (Tier IIl) Billable Yes $11,968 $732 $12,701 100% $12,700 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.20.030
Initial Study with Negative Declaration/Mitigated Negative Declaration Billable Yes $15,070 $15,071 100% $15,070 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Environmental Impact Report/Initial Study by Consultant'”
Consultant Costs Actual Cost No Actual Cost 100% Actual Cost|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
16.5% of
Contract +
Staff Management Fee % of Contract No 16.5% $789 $1,952 $2,742 100% $2,741|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
[eeneratptan |
General Plan Amendment Each Yes $34,915 $34,916 100% $34,915 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Pre-application for General Plan Amendment (Mandatory) Each No $6,149 $6,149 100% $6,149 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
General Plan Conformity-Interpretation Each Yes $8,405 $8,405 100% $8,405 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34
100% $759 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Grading Abatement/Approval Billable Yes $6,563 $196 $3,254 $10,014 100% $10,013 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-422
Grading Abatement/Approval across Multiple Parcels Billable Yes $12,285 $592 $3,905 $16,783 100% $16,782 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-422

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

DESCRIPTION OF FEE

Habitat Plan Review

Landmark/Heritage Resource Inventory Nomination Request
Landmark Designation

Landmark Alteration Permit

Landmark Alteration Permit — Repeal/Amendment
Landmark Alteration Permit — Small Project Review
Landmark Alteration Permit — Hardship Determination

Mills Act Contract

Lot Line Adjustment
First 2 Lots/Parcels'®)
Each Additional Lot/Parcel
Pre-application for Lot Line Adjustment (Mandatory)
Planning Commission Approval-Category 3 Environmental Impact Avoidance®

Lot Merger

Modification to Application Before Approval (6 Months or After First Resubmittal)

Modification to Approval - Major Modification (After Approval)

Modification to Approval - Minor Modification (After Approval)

Minor (Williamson Act, Farmland Security Zone)
Major (Including but not limited to Small Scale Agricultural Employee Housing,

uNiT?

Each
Each
Billable
Billable
Billable
Billable
Each

Each
Each
Each
Each

% of Current
Application Fees

% of Current
Application Fees
% of Current
Application Fees

Each

Temporary Agricultural Residence, Movable Tiny Home.)

Each

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY
FEE (3%)
APPLIES
(YESINO) PLANNING SURVEYOR
FEE BUILDING FEE FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE
Yes $8,095
Yes $8,095
Yes $7,604
Yes $8,095
Yes $4,114
Yes $7,604
Yes $7,183
Yes $5,850
Yes $1,020
No $1,962
Yes $9,986

No

No

No

No

No

25%

50%

10%

$603

$905

$4,312

25%

50%

10%

$603

$905

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

DEPARTMENT OF
PLANNING AND
DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
TOTAL
COST RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE’
$8,096 100% $8,095
$8,096 100% $8,095
$7,604 100% $7,604
$8,096 100% $8,095
$4,115 100% $4,114
$7,604 100% $7,604
$7,184 100% $7,183
$5,850 100% $5,850
$2,041 50% $1,020
$3,925 50% $1,962
$9,987 100% $9,986

25%

50%

10%

$603

BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE

R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Sec. C17-6 / New Fee
Sec. C17-7 / New Fee
Sec. C17-13
Sec. C17-13
Sec. C17-17
Sec. C17-18
Sec. C17-25

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.55.010

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.55.010

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.55.080A
R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.55.040C3

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-229

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.20.090 and 5.20.080(B)

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.20.200(B)

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. 5.20.200(A)

Sec.5.55.020, 5.20.240 / New Fee

$905

Sec. 4.10.385 / New Fee

Planning Director Decision Billable Yes $2,470 $2,470 100% $2,470 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Board of Supervisors Decision Billable Yes $3,411 $3,411 100% $3,411 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Each Yes $2,467 $394 $976 $7.679 50% $3,837 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 2.20.020
Billable Yes $6,875 $789 $1,952 $9,618 100% $9,616 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Mobile Homes (Agricultural and Temporary)®®
All Others®®

Minor Subdivision (Four Lots or Less)

Minor Subdivision

Pre-application for Minor Subdivision (Mandatory)
Major Subdivision (Five Lots or More)

Major Subdivision

Pre-application for Major Subdivision (Mandatory)
Subdivision Directional Sign

Annual Fees (Staff Inspection, Compliance Monitoring, Reports, Hearings)
Inspection by Consultant

Consultant Costs

Staff Management Fee
Financial Assurance Cost Estimate Review by Consultant

Consultant Costs

Staff Management Fee

Billable
Each

Billable

Each

Each

Billable

Actual Cost
% of Contract

Actual Cost
% of Contract

Reclamation Plan (Adoption or Modification)

Tree Removal Permit

Billable

Each

$14,257 $789 $6,672
$1,883 $394 $406
$20,638 $789 $10,252
$2,932 $394 $406
$1,134
$6,695
Actual Cost
25%
Actual Cost
25%
$21,090 $5,207
$301

$21,720
$5,370

$31,681
$7,468
$2,268

$6,696

NA
25%

NA
25%
$26,299

$302

100%
50%

100%
50%
50%

100%

100%

100%

100%

100%

$21,718
$2,683

$31,679
$3,732
$1,134

$6,695

Actual Cost
25%

Actual Cost
25%

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-42
R. No.: BOS 2018-34

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-42
R. No.: BOS 2018-34
R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 4.40.090 / § 5.20.030

R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 4.10.370

R. No.: BOS 2018-34
R. No.: BOS 2018-34

New Fee
New Fee

$26,297

$301

R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Sec. C16-3, C16-7, C16-8 / New Fee

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

PLANNING FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
(YESINO) PLANNING SURVEYOR TOTAL BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
DESCRIPTION OF FEE uniT? FEE BUILDING FEE| FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE cosT RECOVERY %| MINIMUM FEE~ STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE

Use Permit
Urban Restaurant® Each $18,548 25% R. No.: BOS 2018-34/ § 5.65
All Other Use Permits®®) Billable $19,484 100% R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.65
Pre-Application for Use Permit with ASA (Mandatory) Each $6,565 50% R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.65
Pre-Application for Use Permit without ASA (Mandatory) Each $4,752 50% R. No.: BOS 2018-34 /§5.65

Renewal Billable $12,692 25% R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.65

Variance'®! Billable Yes $9,952 $9,953 100% $9,952 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.70, § 5.70.065
Pre-application for Variance (Mandatory) Each No $1,267 $1,267 100% $1,267 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.70.065

Zoning Ordinance Text Amendment Each Yes $14,474 $14,474 100% $14,474 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34/§ 5.75
Property Zoning Designation Each Yes $14,474 $14,474 100% $14,474 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Written Opinion by Zoning Administrator Each Yes $3,124 $3,125 100% $3,124 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 1.20.040.B
Public Hearing by Planning Commission Each Yes $7,470 $7,471 100% $7,470 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 1.20.040.B
Written Opinion by Zoning Administrator Each Yes $1,443 $1,444 100% $1,443 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Public Hearing by Zoning Administrator Each Yes $2,140 $2,141 100% $2,140 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Miscellaneous Planning Applications / Projectsm Billable Yes $10,000 $10,000 100% $10,000 |New Fee

Application Resubmittal (After 6 Months of Non-Activity) Each No 25% 25% 100% 25%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Archaeological Review Fee Each No $75 100% $75 |Consultant Fee

Cemetery Permit Billable Yes $12,907 $12,908 100% $12,907 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / B6
Certificate of Compliance Each Yes $3,179 $3,179 100% $3,179 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-233
Extension of Time (Additional Two Years) % of Application No 50% 50% 100% 50%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 5.20.180
Information Technology Fees % of Application N/A 3% 0% 3%(R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Pre-Screening) Each Yes $2,322 $2,323 100% $2,322 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Research/Consulting Per Hour No $343 $343 100% $343 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Riparian Setback Reduction Billable Yes $4,188 $4,188 100% $4,188 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. B11.5-29
Scanning Fees Each plan sheet No $2 0% $2 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34

State License Clearance (Alcohol Beverage Control)“’ Each No $1,115 $1,115 100% $1,115 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Temporary Residence During Construction (Processing Fee)® Each Yes $951 $1,139 $2,091 100% $2,090 |R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / § 4.10.380
Planning Division Hourly Rate Per Hour No $343 $343 100% $343 [R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Footnotes:

*Due to rounding, the Proposed Fee and Department Cost may deviate from the calculated Cost Recovery Percentage. All Proposed Fees were rounded down to the nearest dollar.

(1) Concurrent/Combined permit applications will consist of 100% of the main/base fee to be collected and all subsequent associated permit fees will be charged at 75% of the published fee. The term “main/base fee” refers to the following Planning permit fees: Administrative Architecture and Site Approval, Architecture and
Site Approval (excluding Sign permits), Building Site Approval ing Verifi and Pre-Applications), Design Review, Grading, Miscellaneous Planning Applications/ Projects, Subdivision (excluding Pre-Applications), Use Permits (excluding Pre-Applications and Urban Restaurant) and Variance (excluding Pre-
Applications). The term “base fee” does not include review fees collected by Sections, Divisions, Departments, or Agencies outside of the Planning Division. Thus, when review is required by Building, Fire Marshal’s Office, Land Development Engineering, Surveyor’s Office, Department of Environmental Health, Roads and
Airports Department, or any other Division, Department, or Agencies, the published fees will be charged.

(2) For services that are billable, a minimum non-refundable fee will be charged at the time of intake/commencement. When the fee has been exhausted to cover County costs, the owner/applicant will need to pay additional fees to cover costs incurred by the County to complete the service.

(3) Fees from Roads and Airport Department (RDA) may apply as per RDA fee schedule.

(4) Fees from Department of Environmental Health (DEH) may apply as per DEH fee schedule.

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors



DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
PLANNING SURVEYOR TOTAL MINIMUM |  BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
DESCRIPTION OF FEE uniT® (YESNO) FEE BUILDING FEE| FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE COST _ |RECOVERY % FEE’ STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
Grading/Drainage Permit - Plan Check'
Project Valuation
$1 - $25,000 Base Yes $343 $296 $5,044.85 $5,684.08 100% $5,683.85(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$25,001 - $50,000
First $25,000 Base Yes $343 $296 $5,044.85 $5,684.08 100% $5,683.85(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $25,000 % of Estimate Yes 9.76% 9.76% 100% 9.76%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$50,001 - $150,000
First $50,000 Base Yes $343 $296 $7,485.91 $8,125.14 100% $8,124.91(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $50,000 % of Estimate Yes 2.28% 2.28% 100% 2.28%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$150,001 - $250,000
First $150,000 Base Yes $343 $789 $9,764.23 $10,897.12 100% $10,896.23|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $150,000 % of Estimate Yes 1.30% 1.30% 100% 1.30%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$250,001 - $350,000
First $250,000 Base Yes $343 $789 $11,066.13 $12,199.02 100% $12,198.13|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $250,000 % of Estimate Yes 0.98% 0.98% 100% 0.98%(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$350,001 or greater
First $350,000 Base Yes $343 $789 $12,042.55 $13,175.44 100% $13,174.55|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $350,000 % of Estimate Yes 0.49% 0.49% 100% 0.49%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
Stormwater Treatment Additive Each Yes $1,301 $1,302 100% $1,301|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
Revisions After Plan Permitting
Tier 1 - No Planning Approval Required
Base (First 3 hours) Each Yes $976 $976 100% $976|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
Hourly Per Hour Yes $325 $325 100% $325|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
Tier 2 - Planning Modification Required
Minor % of Application Yes $272 $394 25% NA 25% + $666|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
Major % of Application Yes $272 $394 50% NA 50% + $666|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
ding/Drainage Permit - Insp @
Project Valuation
$1 - $25,000 Base Yes $4,288.89 $4,288.89 100% $4,288.89(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$25,001 - $50,000
First $25,000 Base Yes $4,288.89 $4,288.89 100% $4,288.89(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $25,000 % of Estimate Yes 6.40% 6.40% 100% 6.40%(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$50,001 - $150,000
First $50,000 Base Yes $5,890.08 $5,890.08 100% $5,890.08(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $50,000 % of Estimate Yes 1.26% 1.26% 100% 1.26%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$150,001 - $250,000
First $150,000 Base Yes $7,148.15 $7,148.15 100% $7,148.15[R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $150,000 % of Estimate Yes 1.09% 1.09% 100% 1.09%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$250,001 - $350,000
First $250,000 Base Yes $8,234.67 $8,234.67 100% $8,234.67(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $250,000 % of Estimate Yes 0.89% 0.89% 100% 0.89%(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
$350,001 or greater
First $350,000 Base Yes $9,121.04 $9,121.04 100% $9,121.04(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
plus Percent of Engineer's Estimate over $350,000 % of Estimate Yes 0.44% 0.44% 100% 0.44%(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
Permit Extension'
Prior to or On Expiration Date Each No $650 $651 100% $650|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-491
Every Additional Year Late Thereafter Per Year No $650 $651 100% $650|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-491
Landscape Review
Prescriptive
Pool / Spa Only Each Yes $650 $651 100% $650(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C3-3(g), C3-22(d)
All Other Each Yes $1,952 $1,953 100% $1,952(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C3-3(g), C3-22(d)
Performance Each Yes $3,905 $3,906 100% $3,905(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
Revision Each Yes $976 $976 100% $976|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors




DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

LAND DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING FEE SCHEDULE - FY 2026-2027
(Effective July 1, 2026 after Adoption by Board of Supervisors)

INFORMATION
TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT OF
FEE (3%) PLANNING AND
APPLIES DEVELOPMENT PROPOSED
" (YESINO) PLANNING SURVEYOR TOTAL MINIMUM | BOS RESOLUTION(R. No.) / ORDINANCE CODE OR
DESCRIPTION OF FEE unit® FEE BUILDING FEE| _FMO FEE LDE FEE FEE COST _ |RECOVERY % FEE STATE LAW IF APPLICABLE
Grading Abatement Order Fee Each Yes $174 $3,914 $4,089 100% $4,088(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-532(c)
Emergency Grading Permit Fee Each Yes $3,752 $3,752 100% $3,752(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475, C12-496
Exemption

Governmental Each No $650 $651 100% $650|New Fee
100% $650(New Fee

Agricultural

$12,387 100% $12,384|New Fee

Urban Lot Split Review

Subdivision Map Review
Parcel Map Each Yes $789 $5,858 $3,910 $10,559 100% $10,557|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-155

Major Tract Map
First 5 Lots Each Yes $789 $6,509 $8,272 $15,572 100% $15,570(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-155
Each Additional Lot/Parcel $467 100% $465|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-155

General Easement Abandonment / ROW Vacation'" Each Yes $11,391 $3,444 $14,836 100% $14,835|SHC Code 8320-8325
Summary Easement Abandonment / ROW Vacation® Each Yes $8,136 $3,444 $11,581 100% $11,580| SHC Code 8330-8336
Utility Waiver Each Yes $3,254 $3,255 100% $3,254|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-155
LDE - Plan Review Hourly Rate Per Hour No $325 $325 100% $325(R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
LDE - Inspection Hourly Rate Per Hour No $285 $286 100% $285|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / Sec. C12-475
Information Technology Fee % of Application N/A 3% N/A 3%|R. No.: BOS 2018-34
Scanning Fee Each Plan Sheet No $2 N/A $2|R. No.: BOS 2018-34

Minor Review Each Yes $244 $244 100% $244|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
All Other Reviews Each Yes $650 $651 100% $650|R. No.: BOS 2018-34 / New Fee
Footnotes:

*Due to rounding, the Proposed Fee and Department Cost may deviate from the calculated Cost Recovery Percentage. All Proposed Fees were rounded down to the nearest dollar.

(1) Standard easement vacation process (Cal. Streets and Highways Code § 8320-8325).

(2) Streamlined easement vacation process, applicable if easement meets certain requirements (Cal. SHC Code § 8330-8336).

(3) For services that are billable, a minimum non-refundable fee will be charged at the time of intake/commencement. When the fee has been exhausted to cover County costs, the owner/applicant will need to pay additional fees to cover costs incurred by the County to complete the service.
(4) Fees from Roads and Airport Department (RDA) may apply as per RDA fee schedule.

Revised to Correct Clerical and Calculation Errors



	Cover Year 2
	01 Surveyor Yr 2 v3
	02 Building Yr 2 v3
	03 FMO Yr 2 v3
	04 Code Yr 2 v3
	05 Planning Yr 2 v3
	06 LDE Yr 2 v3



